the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint the several local authorities pecified in the Schedule hereto to be licensing authorities for the purposes of the said Act within their respective districts.

SCHEDULE.

LOCAL AUTHORITIES APPOINTED TO BE LICENSING AUTHO-RITIES UNDER THE EXPLOSIVE AND DANGEROUS GOODS AMENDMENT ACT, 1920.

Avondale Borough Council Bluff Borough Council. Edendale Town Board.

Hokitika Borough Council. Runanga Borough Council. Westport Borough Council.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Order in Council prescribing Dues for the Use of John Anton Subritzky's Wharf, Awanui River.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of July, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

7 HEREAS by Order in Council dated the twelfth day of VV October, one thousand nine hundred and nine, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 87, of the twentypublished in the New Zealand Gazette No. 8', of the twenty-first day of the same month, John Anton Subritzky, of Auck-land (hereinafter called "the licensee"), was, in pursuance of the Harbours Act, 1908 (hereinafter called "the said Act"), licensed to use and occupy a part of the foreshore and land below low-water mark at Awanui River, in the Provincial District of Auckland, as shown on plan marked M.D. 3407, and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Welliagton in order to maintain thereon a wharf and shed Wellington, in order to maintain thereon a wharf and shed erected in accordance with the said plan, for a term of fourteen years, computed from the date of the said Order in Council:

And whereas it is desirable to prescribe the rates which shall

be charged and taken for the use of the said wharf:

be charged and taken for the use of the said wharf:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of
the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of
the power and authority vested in him by the said Act, and
of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that
behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the
Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prescribe
that the dues and rates set forth in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of publication of this Order in Council in the New Zealand Gazette, be taken by the licensee for the use of the said wharf.

SCHEDILLE

SOILED	C 1111.				
ALL dead cargo landed on what	rf (per	ton weigh	t or	s.	d
measurement)				1	0
All dead cargo shipped from the	wharf	(per ton w	eight		
or measurement)		•••	٠.,	1	0
Cattle or horses (per head)				1	0
Sheep, pigs, and goats (per head	.)			0	1
	7.7	TO THE COM	TEOD		

THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

Warden appointed.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of July, 1922.

Present .

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS by section nine of the Mining Act, 1908, it VV is enacted that the Governor-General may from time to time, by Order in Council, appoint fit persons to be Wardens, who shall hold office during the Governor-General's pleasure:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred by the said section nine of the Mining Act, 1908, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

FREDERICK KNIGHT HUNT, Esq.,

to be a Warden, to hold and exercise the duties of such office under and subject to the provisions of the said Act during pleasure, on and from the eighteenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Partial Revocation of Order in Council authorizing the Maori Land Board to dispose of Land vested in it by way of Sale.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of July, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

PURSUANT to the power and authority conferred upon him by subsection three of section two hundred and thirty-nine of the Native Land Act, 1909, and all other of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of that Dominion, doth hereby revoke the Order in Council under subsection three of section two hundred and thirty-nine of the said Act, dated the sixteenth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the nineteenth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, authorizing the disposal by way of sale of the lands set out in the Schedule thereto, but only in so far as such Order in Council affects the land set out in Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

MANGAMUKA SURVEY DISTRICT.

WAIMA North A 10 Block: Approximate area, 246 acres 3 roods 26 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Validating Special Order made by Bruce County Council merging Mount Stuart Road District.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of July, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS a petition under section thirty-one of the Counties Act, 1908, signed by a majority of the ratepayers of the Mount Stuart Road District possessing in road district, and praying that the Bruce County Council should by special order declare the Mount Stuart Road Board dissolved and the Mount Stuart Road District merged in the County of Bruce, was presented to the Bruce County Council; and in pursuance of such petition the Bruce County Council by special order declared the Mount Stuart Road Board to be dissolved and the Mount Stuart Road District to be merged in the County of Bruce on and after the fourteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and eighteen:

And whereas it is by section one hundred of the Counties Act, 1920, provided that a copy of every special order merging a road district in a county shall be sent to the Minister of a road district in a county shall be sent to the Minister of Internal Affairs and gazetted by him, and that such special order shall take effect from the date of the gazetting thereof or from such later date as is specified in the order:

And whereas by an oversight the Bruce County Council failed to send a copy of such special order to the Minister of Internal Affairs as by the before-mentioned section required:

And whereas it is desirable that the said special order shall

be validated, and take effect as from the said fourteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and eighteen:

of December, one thousand nine hundred and eighteen:
Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of
the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise
of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section
two hundred and sixteen of the Counties Act, 1920, and
acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive
Council of the said Dominion, doth declare that the special
order made by the Bruce County Council on the tenth day of
December, one thousand nine hundred and eighteen, declaring the Mount Stuart Road Board dissolved and the Mount
Stuart Road District merged in the County of Bruce shall Stuart Road District merged in the County of Bruce, shall be valid to all intents and purposes as though the same had been gazetted on or before the fourteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and eighteen, and doth declare that such special order shall take effect as on and from the fourteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and eighteen.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.